
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House,  

County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 12th June, 2024, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 03000 416478 

   
Membership (11) 
 
Conservative (8): Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs S Prendergast (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs C Bell, Mrs S Chandler, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr P J Oakford, 
Mr D Robey and Mr C Simkins 
 

Labour (1): Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Rich Lehmann 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1 Apologies and Substitutes  

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3 Employee Relations Casework Activity (Pages 1 - 6) 

4 Annual Workforce Profile Report (Pages 7 - 38) 

5 People Strategy Evaluation (Pages 39 - 58) 

6  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 



EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  (During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 

7 Discretionary Payments (Pages 59 - 64) 

8 Interim Appointment (Pages 65 - 76) 

 
 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 4 June 2024 
 
 
 



From: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader, and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services  

 
  Paul Royel – Director HR & OD  
 
To:  Personnel Committee – 12 June 2024 
 
Subject: Employee Relations Casework Activity  
                          
Classification: Unrestricted  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Personnel Committee on employee relations case 
work activity for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.   
 
Recommendation:   
 
The Committee is asked to note the report of Employee Relations (ER) activity 
including senior officer appeals hearings and Employment Tribunal claims. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 Personnel Committee are provided with an update on the numbers of 
disciplinary, capability, resolution, and Employment Tribunal cases to provide an 
overview of the level of activity and distribution of cases. This report updates the 
Committee on the activity for the year 1 April 2023 – 31 March 2024. 
 
1.2 The report reflects the range of ER cases being managed by our KCC 
Managers and provides a comparison of the level of case activity over the last three 
years. Management of performance is led by Managers and the HR/OD Team 
continue to develop interventions and tools available for reference and guidance. The 
HR/OD Team provide professional advice to enable Managers to manage complex 
ER cases confidently and proficiently. 
 
2.    Case Analysis 
 
2.1 Overall, the total number of cases that were formally managed during year is 
slightly up from 2022/23, this is in line with what was identified in the half year report 
in January this year.   The highest proportion of cases have been managed in the 
CYPE (43%) and ASCH (35%) Directorates (Appendix 1). 
 
2.2 Analysis of activity over the last three years shows that the greatest volume of 
cases remains those which concern ill health (39%).  During 2023/24 the HR/OD 
Team have continued work proactively with Mangers in providing a range of  
health and wellbeing support and advice so that issues concerning health can be 
appropriately addressed at an early stage. Teams who have been identified to have a 
particularly high level of absence are supported with a range of targeted 
interventions. Case data indicates that Managers are continuing to take a proactive 
approach in invoking the formal process when informal support has not been 
successful. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2.3 The data identifies that disciplinary cases make up 32% of the total case 
activity. The analysis of the case data indicates that Managers are continuing to take 
a robust approach to managing conduct cases where necessary with HR advice and 
support.  
 

2.4 The data for 2023/24 identifies that there has been slight increase in the 
number of resolution cases, which represent 9% of all case activity.  Similarly, there 
has also been a slight increase in resolution cases concerning bullying and 
harassment and these represent 3.5% of the total of all cases. Case levels indicate 
that there is proactive approach by Managers in managing these cases formally 
when it has not been possible to resolve them through informal means. 
 

2.5 The proportion of case activity concerned with the formal management of 
performance remains at similar levels as the previous two years (10%). The HR/OD 
Team continue to advise and support Managers in addressing performance concerns 
and where necessary through formal performance management procedures where 
informal interventions have not been successful.  
 

2.6 There has been a reduction in the number of Employment Tribunal cases, 
where claims are lodged against KCC, for 2023/24.  The number of cases is lower 
than it has been for each of the last three years.  The were nine claims, four are 
currently pending, where hearing dates have been arranged for either 2024 or 2025, 
four were settled and one claim was unsuccessful due to being out of time. 
 
3 Dismissal appeals heard by senior officers. 
 
3.1 Appeals against dismissal (other than in probation) are managed through 
HR/OD and senior officers who are members of the Challenger Group are expected 
to sit on the appeal panel supported by Invicta Law and HR. Dismissal decisions are 
therefore independently reviewed by a range of senior officers with legal and HR 
advice. 
 
3.2 From1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 there have been four appeals against 
dismissal which have been examined through the formal process.  Of the four 
appeals, one was upheld and three were not upheld.    

 
 

    

Children Young 
People & 
Education 

4 3 x Conduct 
 
1 x Conduct 

Appeal not upheld 
 
Appeal upheld 

TOTAL 4   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
4.    Conclusions 
 
The ER case activity overall, has remained broadly in line with previous years and 
analysis shows there are no major upward trends. There has been a reduction in 
cases being considered at the Employment Tribunal.  
 

 
5.  Recommendation:   
 
The Committee is asked to note the report of Employee Relations (ER) activity 
including senior officer appeals hearings and Employment Tribunal claims. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Report Author:  
 
Jane Clayton, HR &OD Manager 
 
Telephone number Ext 416885 
 
Email address jane.clayton@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director: 
 
Paul Royel, Director of HR&OD 
 
Telephone number Ext 416631 
 
Email address paul.royel@kent.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



April 2020 ‐ March 2021 April 2021 ‐ March 2022 April 2022 ‐ March 2023 April 2023‐March 2024

Case Type Total No. Case Type Total No. Case Type Total No. Case Type Total No.
Appeals 3 Appeals 15 Appeals 10 Appeals 14
Appeals (Dismissal) 6 Appeals (Dismissal) 7 Appeals (Dismissal) 8 Appeals (Dismissal) 4
Capability ‐ Ill Health 169 Capability ‐ Ill Health 184 Capability ‐ Ill Health 169 Capability ‐ Ill Health 187
Capability ‐ Other 1 Capability ‐ Other 14 Capability ‐ Other 3 Capability ‐ Other 2
Capability ‐ Poor Performance 49 Capability ‐ Poor Performance 58 Capability ‐ Poor Performance 51 Capability ‐ Poor Performance 48
Disciplinary 149 Disciplinary 130 Disciplinary 132 Disciplinary 152
Resolution 21 Resolution 19 Resolution 32 Resolution 43
Resolution‐Bullying/Harassment 15 Resolution‐Bullying/Harassment 10 Resolution‐Bullying/Harassment 12 Resolution‐Bullying/Harassment 17
Employment Tribunal 14 Employment Tribunal 17 Employment Tribunal 28 Employment Tribunal 9
Grand Total 427 Grand Total 454 Grand Total 445 Grand Total 476

Mar‐21 9298 Mar‐22 9490 Mar‐23 9509 Mar‐24 9715

Appendix 1

35%

4%
43%

17%
1%

Percentage of Cases Actioned April 23 to March 24 
by Directorate

AH CED CY GT DCED

195

169

184

169

187

44 49
58

51 48

154 149

130 132

152

0

50

100

150

200

250

2019‐20 2020‐21 2021‐22 2022‐23 2023‐24

Ax
is 
Ti
tle

Case Type Trends by Year

Appeals

Appeals (Dismissal)

Capability ‐ Ill Health

Capability ‐ Other

Capability ‐ Poor Performance

Disciplinary

Resolution

Resolution‐Bullying/Harassment

Employment Tribunal

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

                                                                                    

Annual Workforce Profile Report 
 

By: Peter Oakford – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services 

            Paul Royel – Director of HR & OD 

To:    Personnel Committee      

Date:   12 June 2024 

Subject: Annual Workforce Profile Report 

Classification:    Unrestricted 

 

Summary: This report provides full year information on the staffing levels in the various sectors 
of the Authority’s workforce, together with comparative information from recent years. The 
report also provides information on the diversity and demographics of the current workforce 
including breakdowns of staff by each of the diversity strands. 
Within the report, comparators, unless otherwise stated, are from the end of the previous 
financial year. 
 
                
Recommendation:  The Personnel Committee is asked to note the latest annual workforce 
profile for 2023-24. 

 

Headlines 

1. The Non-Schools Workforce  

 The staffing level has increased by 213 FTE over the year. 

 Rolling turnover has decreased over the year, to 11.9% excluding CRSS (Casual, Relief, 

Sessional and Supply) staff. 

 Sickness has increased since March 2023 to 8.24 days lost per FTE. 

 

2. The D
[...]
3-24 (15.1% in 2022-23). The 
turnover rate is lowest in CED at 8.5%, followed by GET at 9.9%. Turnover in ASCH is at 11.1% 
(15.4% in 2022-23). CYPE continues to have the highest turnover at 14.3% (17.4% in 2022-23). 

3.9. Equality  
The performance indicators show considerable differences in demographics across the 
Directorates.    

The percentage of female staff is highest in CYPE and ASCH directorates at 86.7% and 85.7% 
respectively, and lowest in GET at 63.7%. The figures for the Leadership population range from 
38.5% in GET (37.3% in 2022-23) to 73% in ASCH (75.4% in 2022-23). 

The percentage of staff from an Ethnic Minority background varies from 5% in GET to 12.2% in 
ASCH. Within the Leadership groups, the figures range from 3.9% in GET to 10.5% in CED. 

The proportion of Disabled staff varies from 4% in CED to 6.4% in DCED, and the proportion in 
the Leadership groups varies from 3.2% in ASCH to 7.9% in DCED. 

Full details of the breakdown of the non-schools sector by diversity strand can be found at 
Appendix 3. 

 

 
 
 
 
Paul Royel 
Director of HR & OD 
416631 
 
Background Documents: None

Page 12



7 
 

Appendix 1 – Staffing Levels 

 

Non-Schools Workforce: Staffing Levels 
 

  Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 
Change Mar-23 

to Mar-24 
% Mar-23 to 

Mar-24 

Contract count 9,841 10,061 10,108 10,204 96 0.9% 

Headcount (inc. CRSS*) 9,298 9,490 9,509 9,715 206 2.1% 

Headcount (exc. CRSS*) 8,579 8,807 8,858 9,069 211 2.3% 

FTE 7,374 7,594 7,661 7,874 213 2.7% 

*CRSS = Casual Relief, Sessional & Supply 
 

 

9,841
10,061 10,108 10,204

9,298
9,490 9,509 9,715

8,579
8,807 8,858

9,069

7,374 7,594 7,661
7,874

Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24

Non-Schools Staffing Levels

Contract count Headcount (inc. CRSS*) Headcount (exc. CRSS*) FTE

P
age 13



8 
 

Directorates: Staffing Levels 
 

Directorate  
Contract 

Count Mar-
23 

Contract 
Count Mar-

24 

Headcount 
(Inc CRSS) 

Mar-23 

Headcount 
(Inc CRSS) 

Mar-24 

Headcount 
(exc CRSS) 


[...]
count (exc. CRSS*)

Page 38



 

 
 
By:  Peter Oakford – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 
  

To:   Personnel Committee  Date: 12 June 2024 
 
Subject: People Strategy 2022/27 - Evaluation 
 
Classification: Restricted 

 
Summary: This paper introduces the second-year assessment of the People 
Strategy, with an indication of activity that has been undertaken within each of the 
core themes.  

 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The People Strategy has been designed to provide an overarching strategic 
statement of intent and aspiration for KCC as an employer. At its heart is the aim 
to be an inclusive employer and enable the best possible performance from all 
our workforce. It is also fundamental in providing a platform for KCC to meet the 
challenges and requirements detailed in the Future of Work presentations it has 
previously seen. 

 
1.2 The strategy document is divided into three clear sections: our vision, aspiration, 

and the roles we all play. Within that there are the four core themes to the 
Strategy: 

  Maximising organisational capacity, capability, and development 
  Creating an environment for people to thrive 
  Supporting our people as individuals 
  Attracting, retaining, and maximising our talent 
 

Each theme has an indication of what it means and “how we will get there”.  
 

1.3 The strategy is designed to set a framework for the leadership, management and 
development of the Council’s workforce and provide a single, concise narrative 
for KCC as an employer for staff and managers. 

 
2. Measurement 
 
2.1. In consideration of the length of the timescale for the strategy it was always 

intended to have a degree of flexibility in how assessment could be undertaken, 
recognising the likelihood of changes in priorities and external factors over the 5 
years. In this context, therefore, it is integral to the understanding of the 
continued evaluation of the strategy that the path to 2027 is not li
[...]
 through developing those we have and finding the right type of people 
to take on those roles. 

- continuing to focus on building an inclusive environment to create a culture 
where people feel supported to work, perform, innovate, and challenge. 
 

3.4  It is important to consider both the People Strategy and the progress in the last 
year in the context of the previous discussions and presentation on “The Future 
of Work”. It is intended at the meeting to revisit the key points from the 
presentation made at the September 2023 meeting. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 Personnel Committee are asked to note the progress of the People Strategy in 

its second year and the detailed analysis. 
 
 

 

Report Author: 
Ian Allwright People Strategy Manager 
email address: ian.allwright@kent.gov.uk 
 
Relevant Director: 
Paul Royel Director of HR & OD 
email address: paul.royel@kent.gov.uk 
 
Background documents: The People Strategy Evaluation Report to Personnel 
Committee 15th June 2023 and the People Strategy 2022-27 document 

Page 41

mailto:ian.allwright@kent.gov.uk
mailto:paul.royel@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Kent County Council 
People Strategy 2022-27 

 
Annual Report 2023-24 

  

Introduction  
 
This report presents a review of the progress made from the first into the second year of Kent 
County Council’s current 5-year People Strategy. The strategy is presented in terms of key themes 
which support the organisation to ensure it has a productive working environment for all staff to 
continue to meet the needs of the residents of Kent.   
 
The themes are: 
  

1. Maximising organisational capacity, capability, and confidence  
2. Creating an environment for people to thrive  
3. Supporting our people as individuals  
4. Attracting, retaining, and maximising our talent  

 
The strategy is divided into to these themes in order to give focus to the areas that need to be 
concentrated on to build on and develop the culture that
[...]
 horizon scanning to inform KCC approach e.g. diverse interview panels, 

reasonable adjustments in recruitment process, outreach.   
 Pronouns on Tribepad recruitment system updated.  
 Review of retention guidance for managers, resulting in amendments to Managers Area on 

KNet   
 Collation of workplace adjustments to understand support being put in place to deliver their 

roles. Review of signposting and process to implement workplace adjustments in a timely 
manner on joining KCC and/or when a need arises.  

 Deep dive analysis into turnover data for minority ethnic staff to better understand drivers.   

Page 56



15 
 

 Deep dive analysis into recruitment data for minority ethnic staff to understand the difference 
in applicants vs. hires.   

 As a result of an accessibility audit, requirements for managers to use digitally accessible job 
descriptions has been included in Tribepad prompts, in Tribepad Guidance and on KNet.  

 
 
The table below shows the changing profile of applicants and new hires:  
  

Recruitment Activity by Protected Characteristic  

  
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Employee Relations Casework Activity
	Employee Relations Casework Appendix 1

	4 Annual Workforce Profile Report
	5 People Strategy E

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 12 June 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs S Prendergast (Vice-Chairman), Mrs C Bell, 
Mrs S Chandler, Mr A J Hook, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr P J Oakford, Mr D Robey, 
Mr C Simkins and Dr L Sullivan 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Chief Executive), Mr P Royel (Director of HR & OD), 
Ms D Christie (Head of OD and Engagement), Mr I Allwright (People Strategy 
Manager), Ms J Clayton (HR & OD Manager) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
17. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Dr Sullivan declared her Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as her husband was 
employed by the County Council.  There were no specific items on this agenda that 
would require her to withdraw from the meeting or decision making. 
 
18. Employee Relations Casework Activity  
(Item 3) 
 
1. Jane Clayton introduced this report which set out employee relations case work 

activity for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.   
 
2. The report provided a comparison of the level of case activity over the last three 

years and overall the total number of cases that were formally managed during 
the year had increased slightly from 2022/23.  The highest proportion of cases 
were in CYPE and ASCH Directorates.   

 
3. A Member commented that it might be useful to include the number of cases 

against the FTE staff within directorates and Mrs Clayton confirmed that this 
would be considered for inclusion within the next report. 

 
RESOLVED that the report of employee relations activity including senior officer 
appeals hearings and employment tribunal claims be noted. 
 
19. Annual Workforce Profile Report  
(Item 4) 
 
1.    Paul Royel introduced this report which provided information from 2023-24 on 
the staffing levels in the various sectors of the Authority’s workforce, together with 
comparative information from recent years.   
  



 

2 

2.    Mr Royel responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included 
the following:  
  
a.    Members discussed the ideal number of staff reporting directly to one manager.  
This varied across directorates and was largely dependent on the individual role.   It 
was stated that discussions will be held with the Corporate Management Team on 
spans and layers and the results of these discussions would be shared with the 
Personnel Committee.   
b.    In relation to sickness levels, this had increased since March 2023 and mostly 
fell within front line staff, particularly in Adults Social Care and Health.  Staff were 
supported to return to work with input from HR&OD.   
c.    There were concerns around the high levels of absence due to mental health 
issues.  It was considered that some of this was due to increasing confidence in 
declaring mental health conditions to the organisation, however more detail would be 
provided to the Personnel Committee. 
d.    In relation to recruitment KCC was receiving increasing numbers of applications 
for a reduced number of jobs.   
  
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee note the latest annual workforce profile 
for 2023-24.   
 
20. People Strategy Evaluation  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Ian Allwright introduced this report which set out the second-year assessment of 

the People Strategy, with an indication of activity that had been undertaken within 
each of the core themes.   

 
2. Diane Christie gave Members a presentation on The Future of Work and how our 

People Strategy related to this.   
 
3. Officers responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included the 

following: 
 

a. Members were pleased to see an increasing recognition of neurodiversity 
cascading through the organisation.  This was echoed by officers.   

b. The HR business partners worked closely with the directorates to monitor 
the impact of change on teams.   

c. In relation to recruitment it was considered that KCC had many competitors 
for recruiting staff, KCC had worked hard on the employment offer 
available to attract recruits.  

d. Thought should be given to an ageing population and how staff could be 
accommodated at the later stages of their working lives.   

e. It was also vital to consider the evolving role of Artificial Intelligence (AI) 
and how this could have the most positive impact on staff at KCC.   

 
RESOLVED that Personnel Committee note the progress of the People Strategy in 
its second year and the detailed analysis.   
 
21. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item 6) 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open minutes) 
 
 
22. Discretionary Payments  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Paul Royel introduced this report which provided an annual update on how 

discretionary payments had been applied across the organisation for the previous 
financial year.   
 

2. Mrs Beer and Mr Royel responded to Members’ questions. 
 
RESOLVED that Personnel Committee note the use of discretionary payments. 
 
Dr Sullivan asked that her dissatisfaction with the detail contained within the report be 
noted in the minutes.   
 
23. Interim Appointment  
(Item 8) 
 
1.    Mrs Beer introduced this report which proposed the temporary appointment of a 

Corporate Director of Finance for a period up to April 2025.   
  

2.    Mrs Beer responded to Members’ questions including queries around the 
timescale and that this appointment was to April 2025.   

  
RESOLVED, unanimously, that Personnel Committee agree to appoint John Betts to 
the role of Corporate Director of Finance for a temporary period up to April 2025.   
 
 
 


